The impact assessment of climate change and energy transition on the financial statements is
conducted as a sensitivity analysis to test financial resilience
As a basis for the sensitivity analysis, oil and gas price projections based on external climate change
scenarios are considered, as oil and gas prices are one of the key assumptions supporting the
financial statements

Assumptions for oil and gas prices by scenario  (only oil prices
are listed below)

IHS Markit/ACCS 2021: Oil prices gradually decline toward
$20/barrel in 2039, recover to $46/b in 2046, and decline again
toward $40/barrel in 2050
Woodmac WM AET 2 C: Oil prices gradually decline toward
$10/barrel in 2050
IEA NZE50: Oil prices gradually decline to $25/barrel in 2050
IEA SDS: oil prices gradually increase towards $56/barrel in 2030
and gradually decrease to $50/barrel in 2050

Assess impact on $65 billion of integrated gas assets and $89 billion of
upstream assets as of December 31, 2021, considering various external
climate scenarios

Adopted the average of the prices foreseen by the four scenarios: IHS
Markit/ACCS 2021, Woodmac WM AET 2 C, IEA NZE50, and IEA SDS

Recoverable values of $13-16 billion and $14-17 billion, respectively,
were assessed below book value as of December 31, 2021

IEA NZE scenario adopted
Recoverable values of $10-12 billion and $5-6 billion, respectively,
were assessed below book value as of December 31, 2021

Considering a sensitivity of -10% or +10% as an average over the entire
period to Shell's medium-term price outlook,

Applying -10%, the recoverable amount would be $8-10 billion and $4-5
billion, respectively, above the book value as of December 31, 2021
Applying +10%, the recoverable amount would be $3-5 billion and $3-4
billion, respectively, above the carrying amount as of December 31, 2021

4 5

Source Woodside Energy Limited, (https://www.woodside.com/docs/default-source/investor-documents/major-reports- (static-pdfs)/2021-climate-report/climate-report-2021.pdf?sfvrsn=7ae837b1_5 )

Estimated financial impact using four IEA scenarios
(STEPS, SDS, APS, and NZE scenarios)
Scenario analysis results stated that business impact
(impact on FCF) is small, indicating resilience

Average annual free cash flow  (FCF) generation increases
from the late 2020s
After that, the analysis assumes no new oil and gas
investments, which would decrease due to natural attrition of
older assets in the portfolio